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2005 WISCONSIN ACT 395

AN ACT torenumber 167.26 (1)to renumber and amend 167.26 (2) and 167.26 (3 amend 167.26 (1m) and
167.26(6); ando create 167.26 (1b), 167.26 (2) (a) 2., 167.26 (2m) and 167.26 (3) (b) and (c) of the stetatesy
to: warning methods for ice holes or openiingstreams, ponds, and lakes, liability resulting from the creation of
ice holes or openings, and providing a penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in thatprotrude at least 3 feet abote surface of the ice.
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: The strips of wood may not exceed approximately 1.5
inchesin width and approximately 0.25 inchtimickness.
SEcTION 1. 167.26 (1) of the statutes is renumbered ~ SECTION 4. 167.26 (2) of the statutes is renumbered

167.26(1g). 167.26(2) (a) (intro.) and amended to read:
SecTION 2. 167.26(1b) of the statutes is created to 167.26(2) (a) (intro.) -AnyInstead of the require

read: mentsunder sub. (1g), anyerson creatingce holes by
167.26(1b) In this section: aerationof water mayin-lieu-of therequirements-of sub.
(a) “Nonprofit membership corporation” means a {1)-erectdo any of the following:

corporationas described in s. 779.70 (1). 1. Erectand maintain a barricade around-stioh

(b) “Qualified lake association” means an association holesconsisting of uprights that aspaced-every 2&et
thatmeets the qualifications under s. 281.68 (3m) (a). orlessatadequate intervals to maintain the barricade and
(c) “Water quality project” means a projeittat thatareconnected by a continuous rope, candsimilar
improveswater qualityincluding a project that improves  materialplaced-3-Hat least 2.5 feet and not mdhan

fish habitat or that reduces or prevents any of the fellow 4.5feet of the surface-ef the-ice

ing: (b) The connecting rope, cardr similar material
1. Blue-green algae. specifiedin par (a) 1.shallhave reflectorized, fluores
2. The release of anoxic gases or nutrients. cent, or lighted ribbon or tape or othereflectorized
SecTioN 3. 167.26 (1m) of the statutes is amended to devicesattached to it, so as to be highly visible, ahélll

read: be of suficient strength to permit retrievaf the barri

167.26(1m) Instead of theequirements under sub. cadefollowing melting of the ice.
(1) (1g), any person who removes ice or causes its  (C) Any person erecting-suetbarricade or warning
removalfrom Lake Butte des Morts, Lake Poygan, Lake mechanisnunder this subsectishall remove the basri
Winnebagoor Lake Whneconne for the spearing stfir cadeand all partshereof from-the-ice-orwatef the bar
geonmay mark the opening made by the removal without ricade or mechanismimmediately afterthe ice has
usingfencing if the person uses at leasti2ps of wood melted.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTioN 5. 167.26 (2) (a) 2. of thetatutes is created
to read:

167.26(2) (a) 2. Erect and maintain a visual warning
mechanisnthat is highly visible and that is reflectorized,
fluorescentpr lighted.

SeECTION 6. 167.26 (2m) othe statutes is created to
read:
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SecTION 7. 167.26 (3) of the statutes is renumbered
167.26(3) (a) and amended to read:
167.26(3) (a) -PersonExcept as provided in pdb),

a personbarricadingor marking_anice -holeshole or
openingin themanner specified in this section, or erect

ing a warning device or posting a notice for anhoée

or opening in the manner specified in this sectahall

167.26(2m) (a) Instead of the requirements under notbe liablefor damages-stdred-by persons-who-enter

subs.(1g) and (2), any public inland lake protection and
rehabilitationdistrict or anynonprofit membership cer

the barricaded-or-marked-arba exempt from liability
for injury to or the death of any person or for damage to

porationthat is creating ice holes for a lake by aeration of any property that results from creating tloe hole or
waterfor purposes of a water quality project that has beenopening

approvedby the department of natural resources may

providealternative warning methods by doial) of the
following:

1. Posting highly visible warning notices at each
shorelinearea through which the public has accesbdo
lake.

2. Providing a written warning notice to each owner
of riparian property on the lake.

(b) Each warning notice placed by a public inland
lake protection and rehabilitation district omanprofit
membershifgorporation under paa) 1. shall meet all of
thefollowing requirements:

1. The sizelettering, and format of each notice shall

SecTioN 8. 167.26 (3) (b) and (c) of the statutes are
createdo read:

167.26(3) (b) Except as provided in p#c), a mem
berof a qualified lake association or of a nonprofit mem
bershipcorporation shall be exempt from any liability
incurredby thequalified lake association or nonprofit
membershifgorporation in creating an ice holeapen
ing that is subject tthe barricading, fencing, or warning
requirementsinder this section.

(c) Any riparian property owner who is awaretioé
existenceof an ice hole or opening in the stregmand,
or lake to which his oher riparian property abuts shall
notbe exempt from liability as provided in péa) if the

be designed so as to make the notice readable by the pubownerfails to warn a person tshom the owner has given

lic at a distance of 60 feet.

2. Each noticeshall contain the wording “DAN
GER—OPENWATER,” “WARNING—ICE HOLES,”
or “DANGER—THIN ICE” or wording of a similar
nature.

3. Each notice shall replicate the wording required
undersubd. 2so that the wording on each notice is vis
ible from the shoreline and from the water

4. Each noticeshall be made of durable material and
letteringand shall be replaced as necessaryhat the
noticeremains readable throughout the winter season.

5. The notices shall be placed no later tbacember
15 of each winter season.

(c) The written notices provided to each owner of
riparianproperty by a public inland lake protection and
rehabilitation district or aonprofit membership corpo
ration under par(a) 2. shall be provided no later than
Decembel5 of each winter season.

permissiorto cross the properin order to have access
to the stream, pond, or lake by doing one of the following:

1. Directly warning the persaof the existence of the
ice hole or opening.

2. Posting avarning notice on the property that com
plieswith the requirements specified under sub. (2m) (b)
1.to 5.

SecTION 9. 167.26 (6) of the statutes is amended to
read:

167.26(6) Persongd\ny persorviolating this-section
sub.(19),(1m), (2), or (2m¥hall be imprisoned for not
morethan 6 months or fined not more than $100. Any
personwho removes a barricade, fencing, a warning
notice,or a warning mechanism or othgarrier or mark
ing that complies withthis section during the period
beginningwith December 15 of a given year and ending
on March 30 of the following year may be imprisoned for
not more than 6 months or fined not more than $100.




